village of Roseville, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 599-S. F. No. 676

[Coded]

An act relating to laws enacted by the Legislature; providing for their sale and distribution by the commissioner of administration; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.02 as amended, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.02 as amended, is amended by adding a subdivision thereto to read:
- Subd. 24. Legislation; cost of copies. To provide for the sale and distribution of copies of laws and resolutions on file in the office of the secretary of state in accordance with the provisions of this subdivision, and as soon as practicable after their enactment:
- (a) The commissioner shall establish charges for such laws and resolutions sufficient to cover the cost thereof but not exceeding 25 cents for laws or resolutions of two pages or less or 15 cents per page for each page in addition to two.
- (b) Upon request, a member of the legislature, an elected constitutional officer or justice of the supreme court shall be furnished two copies of any law or resolution without cost;
- (c) Fees established for the sale and distribution of laws and resolutions, including mailing and postage charges, may be accepted by the commissioner of administration in advance, and any unused portions amounting to one dollar or more may be returned to the person entitled thereto upon request, notwithstanding the provision of any other law prohibiting refunds;
- (d) The secretary of state and the revisor of statutes shall cooperate with the commissioner of administration in order that he may furnish the services provided for in this subdivision;
- (e) Moneys collected by the commissioner of administration under this subdivision shall be deposited in the central services

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

revolving fund in the state treasury. Moneys in such fund are hereby appropriated annually to the commissioner for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 600-S. F. No. 931

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county attorney of Stearns county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Stearns county; county attorney's salary. The board of county commissioners of Stearns county shall fix the salary for the county attorney of said county. Said salary shall be not less than \$13,500 per year, nor more than \$16,000 per year, and shall be payable monthly. The county attorney shall devote his full time to the office of county attorney and shall not engage in the private practice of law.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of Stearns county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 601-S. F. No. 1124

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county attorney of Washington county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Washington county; county attorney's salary. The board of county commissioners of Washington county shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.